In accordance with
wsEme  AMO3
Insolvency (England &

FRIDAY

- m

Companies House

A

07/09/2018 #229
COMPANIES HOUSE

e g Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

n Company details

compommre [0 [7 4[5 &1z [4]5

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Party Showroom Limited

bold black capitals.

:

Administrator’s name

Fuli forename(s) Situl Devji

Surname Raithatha

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | 38

Street | De Montfort Street
|

Post town | Leicester

County/Region l Leicestershire

Postcade (el Trlels]

Country ’ England, United Kingdom

u Administrator's name o

Al foreramels) | Dovisn Ramosn O S

Surname Raikundalia another administrator,

E Administrator’s address e

Building namelnumber, 38 2] Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Street [ De Montfort Street another administrator
|

Post town ’ Leicester

County/Region ’ Leicestershire

Postcode cleh [ ilels]

Country \ England, United Kingdom

04/17 Version 10




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

H Sign and date

Administrator’s Signature

Signature X

Signature date ﬁ ’? W W ’T W IT E




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Luke Littlejohn

E Where to send

commEne S oringfields Advisory LLP

38 De Montfort Street

i Address

Po .
[ M| eicester

County/Region

Leicestershire

o= [uleln] [rfels]

™ United Kingdom

‘DK

Telephone

0116 299 4745

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the puhlic Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been prowided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Versron 1.0




Joint Administrators’ Proposals relating to
Party Showroom Limited (“the Company”) — In Administration
Issued on: 5 September 2018

Delivered to creditors on: 5 September 2018



Deviesh Ramesh Raikundalia and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are our

statutory proposals relating to the Company.

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company name:
Company number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Current registered office

Former registered office:

Principal trading activity:

Administrators

Administrators' address

Date of appointment

Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actions of Administrators:

Officers of the Company:

Party Showroom Limited
07466246
10 December 2010

Unit 3 Bt Buildings, Pant Industrial Estate, Dowlais, Merthyr
Tydfil CF48 25R

38 De Montfort Street, Leicester, LE1 7GS

Unit 3 Bt Buildings, Pant Industrial Estate, Dowlais, Merthyr
Tydfil CF48 2SR

Retail of party products

Situl Devji Raithatha and Deviesh Ramesh Raikundaiia

Springfields Advisory LLP 38 De Montfort Street, Leicester,
LE1 7GS

16 July 2018

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of
England and Wales {CR-2018-005508)

The directors of the Company in accordance with Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
done by an administrator may be done by either or both of the
Administrators acting jointly or alone.

Name Position Appointed Resigned

Paul Heritage Director 10/12/2010 -

Jonathan Heritage Director 01/01/2013 -
Company Secretary 10/12/2010 -

Carolyn Heritage Director 01/01/2013 -




Issued Share Capital:

Registered Shareholders No and type of shares heid
Paul Heritage 36 Ordinary £1 A Shares (36%)
1 Ordinary £1 Share (1%)
Carolyn Heritage 36 Ordinary £1 B Shares (36%)
1 Ordinary £1 Share {(1%)
Jonathan Heritage 26 Ordinary £1 C Shares (26%)
Charges

A fixed and floating charge in favour of HSBC Bank Plc (“the Bank™) created on 5 February 2016 and
registered on 9 February 2016.

2. CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE ADMINISTRATORS

The business was first established in 1994 and taken on by the Company following its incorporation on
10 December 2010. The Company initially specialised in balloon printing before expanding to include
the online retail of party products, which were sold on popular consumer sites as well as on the
Company's own website. The Company performed well for a number of years following its incorporation
with trade peaking in the Halloween and Christmas periods. The Company operated from three
commercial units on an industrial estate in Merthyr Tydfil.

In February 2016, the Company granted a fixed and floating charge to the Bank and was provided with
an overdraft facility, which was subject to personal guarantees provided by the directors.

The Company’s turnover decreased significantly in the subsequent period and the directors have
highlighted the increased competition from overseas companies benefitting from subsidised shipping
costs as a key factor. The Company had also accumulated a large quantity of obsolete stock, which it
had struggled to dispose of. A large quantity of the stock is seasonal in nature and would therefore only
appeal to the majority of customers during certain periods of the year. If a sale was not achieved in this
penod, the next real opportunity to dispose of it would not come until the following year. In the interim
period, there was a requirement to store the stock, which incurred costs.

Due to a significant downturn in trade, liabilities had accrued and the Company had made redundancies
and implemented cost-cutting measures in order to reduce overheads. The Company also faced a
threat of enforcement action from creditors, such as HM Revenue & Customs and the landlords.

In view of the financial position of the Company, the directors approached the Company's accountant
for guidance who then consulted Springfields Advisory LLP (*Springfields™). On 29 June 2018, |
attended the Company's trading premises to meet the directors and undertake an assessment of the
financial position of the Company. The directors subsequently made the decision to trade on for a short
period and offered significant discounts on stock. It was hoped that this would reduce stock levels and
generate much needed revenue, which would in turn enable the Company to trade out of its difficulties.
However, although sales did increase over this period, it was clear that the ongoing business was no
longer viable.

On 3 July 2018, the Company ceased trading and its remaining twenty employees were made
redundant. Springfields were again consulted to outline the options available to the Company. In view
of the threat of enforcement action against the assets of the Company, the advice given was to place
the Company into Admimstration. On 3 July 2018, a Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators was



filed in Court and also served on the Bank. This triggered a moratorium, which prevented creditors
commencing or continuing with legal action against the Company without leave of the Court.

Agents were instructed to value the assets of the Company and advise on the appropriate strategy for
marketing and disposal. On 15 July 2018, an offer of £120,000 plus VAT was received from a connected
company, PSL Digital Limited {“PSL"), for the remaining assets. Further information regarding this
transaction i1s provided below.

Situl Devji Raithatha and Deviesh Ramesh Raikundalia of Springfields were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Company on 16 July 2018 and the sale of the assets to PSL was completed on
this date.

A summary of the Company's recent trading performance is shown below:

31/12/2016 31/12/2015 31/12/2014
(statutory {statutory (statutory
Period ending accounts) accounts) accounts)
Turnover 4,876,257 5,084,192 4,215,038
Cost of sales 3,558,994 3,818,230, 3,212,973
Gross Profit 1,317,263 1,265,962 1,002,065
Administrative Expenses 1,243,453 1,148,233 931,479
Net profit/loss after tax 55,787 98,221 86,636
The primary reasons for the Company's failure appears to be:
¢ Increased competition from overseas creditors
¢ Inability to clear old stock
3. OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR

ACHIEVING THEM

As Administrators of the Company, Deviesh Ramesh Raikundaha and | are officers of the Court, and
must perform our duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve the purpose of
the Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency legislation,
namely to:

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

Obijective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company and
the nature of the Company's trading and its financial circumstances meant that a Company Voluntary
Arrangement was not appropriate. As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (b} for the Company,
and will do this by achieving a pre-pack sale of the assets of the business.



The insclvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration
1$ extended by the Court or the creditors. |f we are unable to complete the Administration of the
Company within 12 months then we will either apply to the Court, or seek a decision from the creditors
to extend the duration of the Administration.

4, ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT

| have undertaken routine statutory and compliance work, such as filing notice of my appointment at
Companies House and advertising my appointment in the London Gazette. These are tasks that are
required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings,
and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still have to be carried out.

Since | was appointed Administrator, | have completed a pre-pack sale of the assets of the Company to
PSL, been dealing with Retention of Title (‘ROT”) claims, and dealt with the Company’s interest in leases
held on its trading premises. | repeat below the disclosure | have previously made to creditors about
the pre-pack sale. | was unable to issue my proposals at the time | made the Statement of insolvency
Practice 16 {SIP 16} disclosure as | was waiting for the directors to provide financial information
regarding the affairs of the Company, which was relevant to the contents of the proposals.

SIP 16 Disclosure:

Role of the Insolyvency Practitioner

| was introduced to the Board of the Company ("the Board") on 29 June 2018 by the Company's
accountants, Accapita LLP, and met with them on this date to discuss the financial affairs of the
Company. Prior to the commencement of the Administration, | advised the Board as a whole, acting on
behalf of the Company, about the Company’s financial difficulties and provided advice about the options
avaiable to the Company to help determine an appropriate course of action to take. No advice was
given to the individual directors regarding the impact of the insolvency of the Company on their personal
financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time, | was still required to act in my dealings with
the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

My involvement with the Company prior to the Administration is summarised below:

1. Advising and assisting the Board in relation to the Company's affairs and business prior to the
appointment of Administrators.

2. Contacting and discussing the Company’s position with the Bank.

3. Advising and assisting the Board in relation to any discussions or negotiations with potential
purchasers of the Company’s assets.

4, Instructing agents to advise on the value of the Company's business and assets, and how best to
market and realise the assets to further the purpose of Administration.

5. Assisting the Board in dealing with the formalities of compiling the relevant documentation to place
the Company into Administration and liaising with any solicitors instructed to assist in completing
such formalities.

I can confirm that, before 29 June 2018, there has been no prior involvement between the Company,
Springfields, Situl Deviji Raithatha or Deviesh Ramesh Raikundalia.

Ultimately the Company was placed into Administration and Deviesh Ramesh Raikundalia and | were
appointed Joint Administrators. The Administrators are officers of the Court have taken over the
management of the Company from the Board. The purpose of the Administration 15 to achieve one of
the hierarchy of statutory objectives, namely to:-

(a) rescue the Company as a going concern; or



{b) achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

{c) realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.
More information about the objective | am seeking to achieve In respect of the Company is set out below.

In order to help me achieve the objective | have a wide range of powers, as set out in the insolvency
legislation, and | must perform my functions as quickly and efficiently as is reasonably practicable. |
must also act in the interests of the crediters of the Company as a whole other than where objective {c)
is being pursued where | need only ensure that | do not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors
of the Company as a whole.

Pre-appointment considerations

The formal options of the Company were considered, which can be summarised below:

. Doing nothing — this was not considered to be an option as the Company was insolvent and
there was a threat that enforcement action would be taken against the Company's assets. The
business was no longer viable and therefore ongoing trade would make the Company’s financial
position worse.

. Company voluntary arrangement (CVA) — this was nat considered to be an option as the
Company was making losses and would not be able to generate profits to enable contributions
into a CVA There was also the risk of enforcement action against the Company’s assets whilst
the CVA was being implemented.

. Compulsory liquidation — there was the possibility of the members of the Company presenting
a petition to the Court to wind up the Company. However, that was not considered to be an
option due to the likely costs involved, the timescales and the need to act quickly due to potential
enforcement action against the Company’s assets.

. Creditors’ voluntary liguidation — whilst this was an option, there was a real risk of enforcement
action against the assets of the Company and therefore a need to act quickly. Unlike the
Administration process, there is no automatic moratorium with a voluntary liquidation.

Having considered the above options and crucially the threat of enforcement action against the assets
of the Company, Administration was considered to be the most appropriate option and result in a greater
return to creditors.

Following my instruction, contact was made with the Bank, who were also served with a copy of the
Notice of Intention to Appoint Administrators. No concerns were raised by the Bank regarding the
proposed Administration and | am not aware of any attempt made by the Bank to appoint an alternative
Administrator.

As detailed above, it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale as a going concern
during the Administration as the business was not viable and was making losses. Prior to my firm’s
instruction, efforts had been made to increase revenue by selling stock at discounted rates, which had
failed to produce the desired results. The seasonal nature of the stock also meant that high sales would
be unlikely, particularly as the next peak sales period (Halloween) was several months away.

No requests were made to funders to fund working capital requirements as ongoing trade was not
considered to be viable.

As Administrators of the Company, the pre-pack sale of the assets of the business enables the
Administrators to achieve the objective set out above as it achieves a better result for the creditors as a
whole than would be likely If the Company had been placed into Liquidation without first being in
Administration, as | have indicated above. | ¢can also confirm that the outcome achieved as a result of



the pre-pack sale was the best available outcome for creditors of the Company as a whole in all the
circumstances of the case.

Valuation of the business and assets

David Kay of Robson Kay Associated Limited ("RK") was instructed to value the assets of the Company.
Mr Kay is a Fellow of the National Association of Valuers and Auctioneers.

RK have confirmed their independence and carry Professional Indemnity insurance (PI1).

RK were asked to value the assets on the following bases:

Restricted realisation basis (“RRB”) — this basis assumes that the assets will take place at a
future date, which does not allow a reasonable period for proper marketing.

Value to the ongoing business (“VOB”) — this basis assumes that the assets will continue in their
existing use in the business of the Company.

A summary of the valuation is provided below together with details of the consideration due from the

purchaser:

Category of RRB (£) VOB (£) Consideration
Asset (£)
Office furniture & 4,700 14,100 8,000
eguipment
Plant, machinery 46,200 92 400 51,000
and
miscellaneous
assets
Stock-In-Trade 50,000 450,000 60,000
Unencumbered 890 1,250 1,000
Vehicles

| TOTAL 101,790 557,750 120,000

Please note that these figures do not take into account any ROT claims, which would reduce the value
of the assets. As detailed below, | have been notified of substantial ROT ¢laims against the stock.

These figures are also exclusive of VAT.

Marketing of the business and assets

The offer received from PSL was accepted prior to any marketing on the basis of my agent's
recommendation and as a result of the following matters:

1.

Through their solicitors, the Company's largest supplier had made a ROT claim against stock
held by the Company. The supplier has indicated that the amount due to them is in excess of
£280,000. It would therefore have been impractical toc market the stock to unconnected parties
with a buyer being responsible for ROT as they would not have known what proportion of the
stock they would lose to the clam.

Resolving any ROT issues would have most likely taken several weeks, during which time
significant property overheads would be incurred, particularly as the stock i1s spread across three
units When an Administrator is in occupation of a trading premises for the beneficial purpose
of the Administration, they are liable for rent, service charges, utilities and other property
expenses. These costs would have significantly impacted upon, and potentially outweighed,
the value of the stock.

The physical bulk of the stock combined with the tens of thousands of product lines, and the
manner in which they are stored, are such that an unconnected party would most likely require



as a condition of purchase to sort and move the stock in an orderly fashion, which Is a process
that would take several weeks and incur property expenses.

Removing the stock to the agent's auction/storage centre would not have been practical due to
the need to keep stock lines separate. This process would incur substantial labour and storage
costs, which would be disproportionate to the value of the stock.

The removal of some items of plant & machinery would have required the removal and
subsequent reinstatement of part of the wall/roof of the unit they were located in. This would
involve significant costs and require the co-operation of the landlord. This 1s likely to deter
interest from unconnected parties.

In summary, the exceptional nature of the stock, quantity and bulk of the assets, combined with the level
of ROT claims received to date, made a conventional marketing strategy impractical and inappropriate
in this case.

It is my view that a pre-pack sale represented the best outcome for creditors for the following reasons:

1.
2.

3.

The offer was in excess of the RRB value of the assets.

Based on my agent's advice, it is extremely unlikely that a better offer would be received from
an unconnected party.

Under the terms of the sale, ROT is at the purchaser’s risk, responsibility and expense. This
avoids the significant costs that would have been invoived in dealing with any ROT issues.

It avoids the substantial costs that would be involved in marketing and disposing of the assets
mentioned above thus maximising the funds available for creditors.

Under the terms of the sale, an immediate on account payment was received from the purchaser
with the balance payable in instalments. The Administrators therefore had immediate access
to funds.

Details of the pre-pack sale

Date of transaction: 16 July 2018

Identity of purchaser: PSL Digital Limited (Company No: 10394070)

Connection between Company &
Purchaser. Jonathan Heritage is a director and beneficial owner

of both the Company and PSL. Melissa Seal is a
director of PSL and a former employee of the
Company.

Guarantees given by directors: Two of the directors of the Company, namely Paul

Heritage and Carolyn Heritage, are understood to
have provided personal guarantees to the Bank in
respect of the Company’s liability. It is unclear at this
stage whether the Bank will be providing funding to
PSL.

Details of assets involved &
nature of the transaction: Please refer to the table above for details of the assets

sold, the valuations and the consideration paid. The
sale price was in excess of the RRB value of the
assets. The sale price is significantly below the VOB,
which assumes that a purchaser would continue with
the business of the Company. In this case, only the
assets were sold to the purchaser and not the
business as a whole.



Sale consideration received:

Any condition of the contract that could
materially affect the consideration:

Allocation between fixed and floating
charge assets:

Terms of payment.

Details of any security taken in respect
of deferred consideration:

Any options, buy-back arrangements,
deferred consideration or other
conditions attached to the contract

of sale:

Consultations with key creditors:

The sale was effected by way of a Sale Agreement.
Title to the assets passes to the purchaser once the
consideration has been paid in fuil.

The assets were sold to PSL for £120,000 plus VAT.

None

The Bank holds a fixed and floating charge over the
assets of the Company, which was created on 5
February 2016 and registered on 9 February 2016. All
assets sold are subject to the Bank'’s floating charge.

The terms of payment are as follows:

£35,000 plus VAT on completion

£25,000 plus VAT on 23 July 2018
£15,000 ptus VAT on 13 August 2018
£15,000 ptus VAT on 10 September 2018
£15,000 plus VAT on 8 October 2018
£15,000 plus VAT on 5 November 2018

The directors, namely Jonathan Heritage, Paul
Heritage and Carolyn Heritage, have provided
personal guarantees to the Administrators in respect
of PSL’s abligations under the Sale Agreement.

Deferred consideration as detailed above.

Following receipt of PSL's offer, a letter was issued to
the Bank together with my agent's recommendation.
The Bank was asked whether they had any concerns
regarding the acceptance of the offer. Aresponse was
received from the Bank but no concerns were raised.

Apart from PSL’s offer, no other offers were received for the business and/or assets of the Company.
As detailed above, it is my view that the sale price achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in all

circumstances of the case.

Connected Party Transactions

As indicated above, the purchaser of the assets of the Company is a connected party. Connected party
purchasers are encouraged to, but are not required to, approach what is known as the pre-pack pool,
an independent group of suitably qualified and experienced individuals, in order to obtain their opinion
on the pre-pack transaction. The connected party purchaser has to pay the pre-pack poot for them to

provide this opinion.

In this instance, | understand that the connected purchaser has not approached the pre-pack pool for

their opinion on the pre-pack sale.



Connected party purchasers are also encouraged to, but are not required to, prepare a viability
statement indicating how their business will survive for at least 12 months from the date of the purchase,
and detalling what they will do differently from the Company in Administration in order that the business
will not fail. [n this case, a viability statement has not been provided and the purchaser acquired only
the assets of the Company and not the business as a whole.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

Following my appointment, | asked the directors to prepare a summary of the Company’s estimated
financial position as at 16 July 2018, which 1s known as a Statement of Affars, and a deadline of 2
August 2018 was set. The directors instructed the Company's accountants, Accapita LLP, to assist in
preparing the Statement of Affairs and they indicated that they required additional time. | therefore
agreed to extend the deadline by 21 days to 23 August 2018. | can confirm that the Statement of Affairs
has been prepared and issued to a director for signature; however, to date a signed copy has not been
returned.

Accapita LLP have been paid the sum of £2,500 plus VAT in respect of their costs for assisting the
directors in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs in accordance with Rule 3.34 of the insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016.

In the absence of a signed Statement of Affairs, | have prepared an Estimate of the Financial Position
(“EFP") of the Company as at 16 July 2018 from the records of the Company. | attach a copy of the
estimate at Appendix A, together with a list of names and addresses of all known creditors and the
amounts of their debts other than in respect of employees since | am not permitted by the insolvency
legislation to disclose such information.

51 Assets

Leasehold Improvements

The accounting records of the Company show leasehold improvements with a book value of £12,248.
These relate to improvements made by the Company to the trading premises it operated from. These
assets are in-built to the extent that they now form part of the landlord's fixtures and fittings and cannot
be realised.

The three units the Company operated from were occupied on the basis of leases. Professional advice
was sought from RK on the value of the leases in order to determine whether any recoveries could be
made for the benefit of creditors. The advice | received was that the leases had no value and | therefore
surrendered the Company’s interest te the landlords.

Tangible Assets

As detailed above, the Company's remaining tangible assets, comprising of plant & machinery and
miscellaneous items, office furniture & fittings, a motor vehicle, and stock, were sold to PSL on 16 July
2018 as part of a pre-pack sale. | have to date received £60,000 plus VAT from PSL representing the
first two staged payments. The third payment of £15,000 plus VAT due on 13 August 2018 has not yet
been received and the matter has been referred to solicitors to take further action There is a remaining
balance of £60,000 plus VAT due to the Company.

Merchant Services Account

The Company operated a merchant services account that had a credit balance of £1,969. The credit
balance on the account 1s now in debit as a result of refunds and chargebacks from customers.



Book Debts

it is understood that there 1s £19,367.33 owed to the Company by way of outstanding book debts A
general provision of 25% has been made far possible bad debts, such that book debts are expected to
realise approximately £14,525.50. Please note that any provision 1s for illustrative purposes only and
attempts will be made to recover the debts in full.

Letters have been issued to the debtors requesting payment.

5.2 Liabilities

Preferential Creditors

It is anticipated that there will be preferential claims in respect of the former employees of the Company
for unpaid wages and holiday pay. These claims are subject to statutory limits set by the Redundancy
Payments Service.

Furthermore, it is understood that there are outstanding contributions in respect of a pension scheme
operated by the Company, which is expected to rank as a preferential claim.

Should realisations be In line with those estimated on the EFP, the preferential creditors are expected
to be paid in full.

Secured Creditors

As detailed above, the Company gave a fixed and fleating charge to the Bank on 5 February 2016.
Correspondence received from the Bank indicates that they are owed the sum of £103,995.20 hy the
Company.

No fixed charge realisations are anticipated on the EFP. However, it 1s expected that a distribution will
be made to the Bank under its floating charge.

Immediately upon my appointment, | instructed solicitors to advise on the validity of the Bank's security
and they have confirmed that the security is valid.

Prescribed Part

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property.” A Company's net property is that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a floating charge. An Admunistrator has to set aside:

) 50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
. 20% of the remaining net property;

up to a maximum of £600,000.

As the Bank’s floating charge was created after 15 September 2003, the prescribed part provisions will
apply in this case. The Administrators' estimate of the financial position of the Company shows that the
net property of the Company is £118,755.76 and | estimate that the prescribed part of the net property
for unsecured creditors 1s £26,751.15. However, these estimates do not take into account the costs of
the Administration which will reduce the amount of the Company’s net property. Even after taking into
account the costs of the Administration | still envisage being able to make a distribution of the prescribed
part of the net property to the unsecured creditors, but | am unable to estimate the amount of that
distribution at present.



Unsecured, non-preferential creditors

The amount due to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") is based on a claim that they have registered in
the Administration. A breakdown of the claim is provided below:

£
VAT (Quarters ending 31/12/2017 and 31/03/2018) 158,062.04
PAYE/NIC (December 2017 to July 2018) 18,830.38
177,892.42

Prior to the Administration, the Company had instructed its accountant to assist in a VAT reclaim of
European Union sales from the UK authorities, which would be due to several overseas tax authorities.
The quantum of the liability is not known at this stage and it is shown as uncertain on the EFP.

The total level of unsecured, non-preferential creditors (excluding HMRC) is estimated to be
£845,129.29. This includes estimated employee claims of £77,696.93, which are subject to mitigation.
Claims totalling £295,215.73 have been received to date.

Other than through the prescribed part provisions detailed above, no distribution is expected to be made
to the unsecured, non-preferential creditors.

6. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

| attach a summary of the receipts and payments refating to the Company for the period from when it
entered Administration, 16 July 2018, to the date of these proposals, at Appendix B.

The sum of £60,000 plus VAT has been received from PSL in respect of amounts due under the pre-
pack sale.
7. PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE OBJECTIVE
OF THE ADMINISTRATION
In order to achieve the objective of the Administration of the Company | propose to:

+ Collect the remaining stage payments due from PSL in relation to the sale of the assets of the

Company

» Collect the outstanding book debts due to the Company
The Company's financial position means there are insufficient assets to enable me to pay a dividend to
non-preferential, unsecured creditors, although it 1s likely that | will be able to make a distribution of the
prescribed part of the net property.
8. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES
| attach at Appendix C a copy of my practice fee recovery policy.
| am not seeking a decision from the creditors on whether or not to approve these proposals as the
Company's financial position means there are insufficient assets to pay a dividend to non-preferential,
unsecured creditors other than by way of the prescribed part of the net property. As a result, it will be

for the chargeholder and preferential creditors to approve my remuneration and category 2 expenses.

Details of the work to be undertaken in the Administration is provided at Appendix D.



Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http:/fwww credierinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed at http://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-
guidance/guides-to-fees . There are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please
refer to the April 2017 version. Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee
recovery sheet.

| have used the following agents or professional advisors since my appointment as Administrator:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Robson Kay Associates Ltd Valuer/Auctioneer Time costs plus disbursements
Ashteds Limited Solicitors Time costs plus disbursements

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. 1 also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. Details of the work undertaken by my
professional advisors is provided below:

Robson Kay Associates Limited

Robson Kay Associates Ltd have assisted in dealing with ROT claims from creditors in relation to stock
sold to PSL as part of the pre-pack sale and also assisting in dealing with any queries arising from the
sale Furthermore, they have also provided advice on the Company's interest in leases on the three units
it operated from.

Ashieds Limited

Ashteds Limited have provided legal assistance in relation to the ROT ciaims and have also advised on
the validity of the Bank's charge. The ROT claims have invoived protracted correspondence with the
claimants' salicitors.

| enclose at Appendix E schedule of the expenses incurred and paid by me to date, which includes both
category 1 and category 2 disbursements.

| also propose that | am permitted to charge and recover what are known as category 2 expenses. Details
of my category 2 disbursement recovery policy are included within our practice fee recovery sheet
enclosed as Appendix C.

The enclosed schedule also includes an estimate of my future expenses and you will note that | anticipate
that expenses totalling £15,040.64 (excluding VAT) will arise in these proceedings. Expenses do not
have to be approved, but when reporting to any committee and the creditors during the Administration,
the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the criginal estimate provided and | will explain any
material differences (for example, where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery action).

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Board of Directors instructed me to assist them in placing the Company in Administration on 3 July
2018 and the Company was formally placed into Administration on 16 July 2018. They agreed that |
should be paid for my pre-appointment fees and expenses. | enclose at Appendix F a summary of my
pre-appointment time costs, subject to the posting of timesheets.



The Administrators are required to provide a statement of pre-administration costs within these
proposals and these are summarised in the table below (all figures are shown exclusive of VAT).

Springfields Ashteds Robson Kay
Limited Associates
Limited
Fees 10,333.50 4,125.00 6,000.00
Disbursements 63.10 50.00 Nil
TOTAL 10,396.60 4.175.00 6,000.00

The following work was undertaken:

Springfields

As detailed above, the Board of Directors of the Company instructed the Administrators to assist them
in placing the Company into Administration on 3 July 2018. These costs were incurred in attending the
Company's trading premises, carrying out an assessment of the financial position of the Company,
advising the directors of the most appropriate way forward, determining whether the purpose of an
Administration could be achieved and assisting in preparing the appointment documents. Costs were
also incurred in considering the offer received from PSL, corresponding with solicitors regarding the
Sale Agreement and liaising with the secured creditor in order to achieve a pre-pack sale of the assets
on my appointment.

Ashteds Limited {"AL")

AS were instructed to assist in drafting the legal documents to assist in placing the Company into
Administration.

AS were also instructed to prepare the Sale Agreement in relation to the sale of the Company's assets
to PSL.

Robson Kay Associates Limited

RK were instructed to attend the Company's trading premises, value the remaining assets of the
Company and advise on the options for marketing and disposing of the assets. They have also
corresponded with creditors regarding ROT claims and arranged inspections of the assets where
necessary. RK also provided advice on the offer received from PSL.

Please note that none of the pre-appointment costs have been paid to date.

As | have already indicated, | am not seeking a decision from the creditors approving my proposals. As
a result, it will be for the chargeholder and preferential creditors to approve the pre-administration costs.

10. ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

| have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the Company at any time in
the three years preceding the Administration. | am also required to investigate the affairs of the
Company in general in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken on its behalf. |
should be pleased to recewe from you any information you have that you consider will assist me in this
duty. | would stress that this request for information forms part of my normal investigation procedure.



1. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings apply to the Administration of the Company.
] also consider that they are "main” proceedings since the Company's registered office and its trading
premises are |ocated in the United Kingdom.

12. ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, Deviesh Ramesh Raikundalia and | formally
propose to creditors that:

{a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

{i) recover the remaining stage payments due from PSL in relation to the Sale Agreement
entered into on 16 July 2018;

(i) recover the remaining book debts due to the Company;

(vi)  investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company, and

(iv}  do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

{b) the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
Companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies
three months after the notice I1s registered.

{c) Inthe event that option (b) above is no longer considered appropriate, then the Administration will
end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation, and propose that Situl Devji
Raithatha and Deviesh Ramesh Raikundalia are appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company and
that we be authorised to act either jointly or separately in undertaking our duties as Liquidators.
Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s}, but they must make
the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are
approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 13.

(d) Where the Administrators have instructed other professional agents and solicitors to assist in the
Administration, those agents’, solicitors’ and other professional costs be discharged during the
course of the Administration as a cost of the Administration.

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

The financial position of the Company means that it has insufficient assets to enable a dividend to be
paid to non-preferential, unsecured creditors other than by way of the prescribed part. As aresult, | am
prohibited by the insolvency legislation from seeking a decision from the creditors to consider these
proposals.

However, a creditor, or creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company
can require me to hold a decision procedure to enable creditors to consider whether or not to approve
these proposals and/or to consider such other decision as they see fit. Such a request must be received
by me within 8 business days from the date these proposals are delivered to the creditors. if creditors



do not require me hold a decision procedure within that time period, then these proposals will be deemed
to have been approved.

Creditors should note that | need not initiate the decision procedure unless the creditor, or creditors,
requisitioning the decision procedure provides me with such amount that | request from them to meet
the expenses of the requisitioned decision procedure.

14. FURTHER INFORMATION

As Insolvency Practitioners, when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment,
S D Raithatha and D R Raikundalia are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics, as well as by the
requlations of our professional body. More details about these matters and general information about
Springfields Advisory LLP that is of relevance can be found at https://www. springfields-
uk.com/regulatory.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liguidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Luke Littlejohn on 0116 249 2018, or by emall
at luke |@springfields-uk.com.

—=

Situl Devji Raithatha
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

The Joint Administrators are agents of the Company and act without personal liability.



Party Showroom Limited - In Administration

Estimate of the Financial Position as at 16 July 2018 .

Estimated
to Realise

Book Value
Assets subject to fixed charge
Surplus available to floating charge assets / (deficit) ¢/d
Assets subject to floating charge
Leasehold Improvements 12,248
Office furniture & fittings 27,352
Plant, machinery & miscellaneous equipment 124,439
Motor vehicle 3,297
Stock 975,000
Merchant Services Account 1,969
Book debts 19,367

Nitl
8,000
51,000
1,000
60,000
Nil
14,526

Preferential creditors claims:

Employee claims (Count: 20)

Pension contributions

Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated preseribed part of net property c¢/d
Estimated funds available to floating charge creditors

Floating charge creditors
HSBC Bank Pl¢
Estimated surplus / (shortfall) as regards floating charge creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property b/d

Unsecured non-preferential creditors

Trade & Expense Creditors

Directors' Loan Accounts

H M Revenue & Customs VAT
PAYENIC

Intercompany Loan Account

Business Loans

Overseas Tax Authorities

Employee Claims (Count: 20)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003)

Shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003 (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up share capital

100 Ordinary shares of £1
Estimated total deficiercy/surplus as regards members

134,526

(14,780)
(990)

118,756

(26,751)

92,005

(103,995)

(11,991)

26,751

570,801
52,765
159,062
18,830
26,426
117,441
Uncertain
77,697
(1,023,022)

(996,271)

11,991

(1,008,261)

(100)

(1,008,361)




60751027 A TOS SdI ¢ jo [ adeq
66191 MOT 9M L “XISIPPIAl ‘MO[SUNOH ‘PrOY UOS[ON] ‘2nud)) ssedwo)) [ uodiry mongesy [0HD
Y0 790651 AV §L7T ‘[00dIdAIT 19a1§ Saure[ ‘SN0 uelday ‘100[] Yig LVA - 3810Xq 2 swoisn) WH O0HD
LY b8E 4. 1977 ‘191590197 10011 UOJIUOI 3(] [§ “9SHOH MOJIUOIN 3(T dT1T3NdD £0D0
61°L6T BIDANA ‘B2G (T UOSUY SO10E-H ‘bL ‘RIAID BT /D [eATISS.] SOGOTD) 109D
88 TEE dNO TTdN UMD “BasTy “I2ISIWAINC] ‘91815 [eLISIpU] J2)STuAIN0 ] Pr1 Surpuey [eIUBYIDIA JUIMD) 119%0)
LESIF 1 a18 94d ‘sour] ‘Suidaa(] 1Ry ‘Kep wiayua|g ey ssaursng Asuag ‘Y 1) P11 suoofpeg uy das(g 70aD
05 1¥S°€ OOF Z10QD X9ssT YIIMIEH “UOISMYIEJ ‘OSNOH BIABUIPUEDS panury 83§ @ 1y ASA 10ao
1176659 AST 8P4D ‘[UPAL JAYUIN ‘stejmo(] ‘esy puj ued ¢¢ ) py] Swideyoed ajqepuadag 00aD
00°009' NV1 1113 ‘“Aeung ‘weyqo)) ‘peoy MNowWsUo g/, ‘@snoy Iepas PYT M J0SIAPY [duuey) $00D
L1'16 0Dd9 £ZND "WEPPO Yoeay JuoT ‘Furpping [k ML PN U3UD) N[ €000
08+ 1 VHS 014D JIpIe) ‘proy YHRUD] £9 “9SNOH 1988y (13S) pyT dnoif) suonnjog ssautsng aja[dwo)) 700D
£EFI0'T ZXT 070d ‘x988ng 1SOA “I018aYITYD) 00S X0od Od P11 $3un2ain) ayouelg e 1000
00°0F¥' 1 ddL p¥4D 2IepIqy 19908 JIpIe) ‘sTupimg projumor]) PAWT SumMSUO]) PIOJUMOI) 000D
LOLT m.d NAy 8141 duamuu_uA ;.—Qmm;? ._umom Godwmm “Doo.v Xoyg Od TeldJauio) Uuﬁo\mm_ouam 904D
75°56 DVE 9TAS ‘UMOIMBN ‘PEOY [004 ‘SHIOM UOIT sAmo  poomyooig S0dD
O1'SPEy 1NZ 8T “Adfsiom ‘peoy ADsald ‘71 xog Od ‘SNUI) 90IAIG IAWOISN) o4 r0dD
8T'8TE 1MT O1dM “21Iys3I0 A 183 ‘PIOJa[IsE)) ‘PrOY UOPIAYM 811 P17 15aq30uETRg 704D
0078 donjepm €45y ‘6F Wnyuued anyz N U uonipes] suAg OdOd 104D
L8960 (THS 994 ‘ysnoiogiaiad ‘sawer 1§ Jurdaa(] 192§ yamy)) g, ‘3snoy aedpeorg N reqeg 004D
00°000°S9 (7 V124 ‘UOpuoT “1onpeIA WOogIoH 09 BurpusT uozewry vOvD
£€'820°1T ssaxdx uedLdUY 60VD
8891 AL 8t:1D TUPAL KYMSA ‘PrOY [[FA 180D “NsT XIUdOYJ 8- SIUL) P11 s8eqh[og moiry 80V
SEB1EE 749 TAd ‘YIn010gqiaiag ‘POOM YOUAT "ISNOH WNSIM “f HO0[E “JOO[ 35T 3|4 duey dJoulsply LOVD
0F'6T1°T AV 1D ‘daysyiog ‘weysunpop ‘sue sIR[IA A[JO Y0olg SIE[[IN  Sup[ing SASUBADY 90vVD
991597 €A 91M.L XS2APPIA ‘satuey ] uo ANqung ‘peoy YUOMUBH JUILNG U |, asnOH Aumoag J1d Anmoag pue af [V SOVD
00°0%2 d€d7 L£4D Je ] uouk)) eppoipy ‘ppudLiuog ‘proy prsemn|ian g P17 s1040A1ng xady POVD
00°0LS S 844D TYPAL KYHIW “UMO)23I030) ‘PIBA BJYMEBIAD) JAYUa ] sneday oy £0VD
8 669 nas 4D ‘Prpae) usystuer] ‘syeisy puj se(dA [, oed o[d sonse[d Leury TovD
00'¥8S°L SO0 Z:°1 1915901977 ‘prOY UOPUOT ¢ H6 ‘@snoy soydolsiy) dT1 endeady LOvD
LTOPS 18 VO 01N ‘song ‘saukay] UOTA “MOPULIY ‘AL(] [[aUaprug PV [PUOTBUIDIU] URDSUTY 00vD
H uz&hﬂ—ud\ OENZ hUM

$103Ipaa) Auedwio)) - g
PANULT WO0AMOYS A)Ie ]
411 Atos1apy sppRryjduradg



60 $10T A 108 Sdl ¢ Jo g Aded
00'T6P'ST VHL TN J01sayouey ‘anebg s,ury 1§ “10eng afuei[axg ‘(100[] IG) PRSI0y ‘MeT JTIN 0/0 panun] g4 soedg 108D
18°691°LE {41 1ZNQ “2Iysujodur] ‘YSnoloqsurery dAL(] NOSIPHE)) ‘BZe[d NoY0dd P11 sIaxey Sim sucs 2 H ¥ sApIS 008D
8L979°¢ 46 01XO ‘2ITYSpIOYX() ‘pIOJBUL[BA “ABAY IAWUTAL SISOJA - "SNOH SAIqny P11 (31N) apeionbsepy s;sarqny 08D
0781 Ad6 1AQ A21pnq “€L6% XOF Od ‘[onuo) Npa1) ‘Panwi] [eniu] [DeIy Jonuo)) 1834 Hjoudy 104D
£5°970°T1 OHO A¥Dd ‘U0puOT YUIUBUBIqU BLIOIIA 00] dnoiny 1Ry [BAOY 00¥D
98686 SUOHINGLIUO)) UOISUIJ 904D

JIRTO0SSY “o&,_. o0y
$T°9TH9C ST 81D ‘TYPAL KYLIN ‘stepsmo( ‘1elsy [eLnsnpu] jued ‘sSurpiing 14 9 U panur] [ensig 1Sd S0dD
FF600°C INL 086 “S5Iep ‘A3[pnu§ ‘peoy 121539]Y 91 MSd 04D
00°0¢8 NSO £1SM “21Usplojyeg ‘PIOYYINT ‘prey 12BN IS 1T P suonnjog udlg N oid €040
61Tl OHO AtDH ‘uopuoT] ‘jusunjueIquiy BLOINA Q0] ‘dnoin (e [eAoy 3210 [90184 zodD
§LT6T OdE 017D ‘$9N0[0) ‘9SNOY3U0IS ‘SURT SPUSP[( ‘PrOY S[2PU0IS ‘T 1 NUf] PIT (3) suonnjog sAno2101d 104D
9t LO9CT 7S £TIND ‘paojuolg sdoysig ‘peoy mourun(] 1S4 puj [[BH PIOJLIOIS g SHOH Jasuol] panus] adouny 1aauold 00dD
11°88L°S SPURLIDIIN ‘UIASPUDIBIO[DOY JH [LET Of oputaping Ad simgoddo 100D
17°$8¢ JAL £TT Y0NS “[[RYUPIA ‘91els [BLNSNPUT PECY Jo)e) SIWES 9 9 1uf) PIT 31 230480 000D
00969 XHS 9N ‘uopuo] 99211§ Y3y 21eydiy epg PY1 w0 apeIS0IdA TOND
80°¢6' 8l AS1 61471 ‘10182010 ‘Aquapuy] “{red sa010) ‘Aepy uBwiud | ‘asnof m W 91d SPCOM OMEN 1OWD
0L980°1¢ NVS8 L¥dD TUPAL AU *19011§ JNIse)) ‘a1ua) JIALD) [rounod) ydnotog ANne) [YpA ] 1KY OOIND
0OPLI MOT pSY ‘[o1sug ‘s[mouy ‘Peoy S[[PM LEP-SEh Pr1 swiRisAg paresdaqu] Aoy 003D
1§°62T VDL $HS 20ysay) ‘Uodsyoog YsIppay ‘peoy suoIspeold gl PIT {12489y UBN) $31AB(] d0[ 1000
00'9¢¢ WAS T1VS YIeauuA[D) Yl m urey?) “playmofim PIT YieauuA]r) a05esd wyor 00rd
DN‘—me YV O .uhﬁ_m&.ﬂum ,mﬁ._—umom J_bwm mmuﬁwﬂm EEOE&EH:~ wq_vm.uﬁ o_m SIUBUIL] 1988 D3ISAU] 201D
ISl dS9 11V1 ‘uoudwiog “aue weyled [ SI2U0 ] ¥ SI9[ U] 101D
wm.omwnwﬁ dZ¢ v11D ..C%Hmo .ﬁu:m_ﬂ.m: ,mm_o %,_. .oo..?ﬁm >o=o>_0w=_ » Eo_.coo.ﬂo.wcmm ¢ EoEowmsm—Z EOD SWIOISN ) 20 MNMUADY W H 001D
0 UNOUIY 91(7/T0/S0 “URALD 2B(] 2518Yo SUNLO[J puR PIXI] [UDAID AJLINDOG
0T 566"€01 LS 014D ‘Prpie) ‘auenbg ueyde|(e) | 100 1811 SI[eM 158 YINOS - Sunjueg ssaursng o1d Jueq DISH YOHO
ugm_uOmm«% ”u&,ﬁ unoody
89°9LE°SE V16 LEdD TUPAL JAYLDI ‘uairepAud ‘Jusosar) [eAoy ¢ adeLay ukoIe)) % [ned ¢OHD
aeIoossy 1ad£ 1, 1unooay
01'88¢°L1 V16 LD ‘TYPAL JAYUSN “UaLIepAUSd u20s21) [BA0Yy G| 93eIU ueyieuof Z0HD
3 SSAIppVY awe N L3y

sioypaa) Auedwo) - g
PAIWI | WooImoys A)ied
4’11 A10s1ApY spppysunadg



60°S10T 1A 108 Sdl

¢ Jo ¢ adeg

PR'60€°0S0°T suieyo ], saLnuy g9
LT9LL'Y IVt €71 ‘Toed1oar] oo HaqIy ‘UOIIAR] STUE[Y IOOT] pugZ P17 IomIaN AI0AT[3(] [3POA 00AD
00'159°T1 A1 INT Aqixes ‘peoy adorIFul[af§ “ied ST AQIIXES UN0) UOIMAN PrT (31N1) 238MYoOS 3814 10MD
F8LET TMS €10 PIPIRD ‘069 X0og Od '39ITAISG ISUIOISN)) ‘NIWAT) In(] 1B1B M USTIM 00MD
r6T6F 6 1 9N 2NYSujoour] YuoN ‘2adiounsg ‘sue] uounuoe)) 1Seq ‘asnoH pICIpIN (Aureq anbrun) eA) sug M 2nbrun 00ND
8186 XH1 [HA ‘Aaung “[ypay 12an§ Ysty £6-6¢ "aen) adpug 1amod 7 Sel) B0 L 01D
08001 NODY £ZdN uamD ‘amewiuAlg ‘peoy Auusaediaqy pio ‘e8esen pojeH PIT 1wowadeury 31SEAN Sewoy ] 101D
1S°0L1°1 M€ ETHE 15270 “YRINYDISLIYY) “21eIsq puU] peoy ASISAIIAL “jIed SSUSING PIOYISWOS €] PIT $32133( A1x1§ 221 ], 001D
A1) 4 A 1dS M1 ‘UOPUOT 1931 1YSUOAI(] - pv1 3 deodg )
06'896°11 UdT 6L Aoumg ‘puowydry ‘proy may ¢ “OSNOH 10UysyIed aoem J Juawdmby s[eIsusn 2391008 SOSD
0T'T9¢ Ad8 01VS ‘YieaN ‘weuk?) ‘peoy wel ‘sdoysyiom 221peQ PVT 2TH SO JI0 ] S3[BM YINOS F0SO
99'FSL VV6 €N ‘SUAL uodp) *apseomaN “§aed yuoN panwi () 23 £0SD
99'6L1°1 dS8 7O ‘modse[n ‘Aendy onueNy | P 113y A310U7 1omo  Ysinoag 208D
3 SSApPY We N Ay

s1031paa) Auedwo)) - g
payIuI] urooxmoyg Ajreg
d'T1 At0sIApY sppaydurids



APPENDIX B

RECEIPTS & PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 16
JULY 2018 TO DATE



(103,995.20)

NIL
51,000.00
8,000.00
1,000.00
60,000.00
NIL
14,525.50

30,530.30

Note:

Party Showroom Limited
(In Administration) . .
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 05/09/2018

SECURED CREDITORS
HSBC Bank Plc

ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold Improvements
Plant & Machinery & miscellaneous items
Office furniture & fittings
Motor Vehicle
Stock
Merchant Services Account
Book Debts

COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of 8. of A.
Postage
Courter Costs

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable
Current A/c - Bank 1
Vat Payable

£ £
NIL
- — NIL
NIL
25.500.00
4.000.00
500.00
30,000.00
NIL
NIL
e 60,000.00
2.500.00
118.28
129.00
(2,747.28)
- s12:072
523.16
68,729.56
(12,000.00)
57,252.72

The figures in the S of A column are taken from the Administrators' Estimate of the Financial Position.

Page | of |

IPS SQL Ver 502

05 September 2018 15-51



SPRINGFIELDS ADVISORY LLP
PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR INSOLVENCY APPOINTMENTS

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insalvency
appointments made from that time. This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee
bases allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments. The
legislation allows different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment. The
fee basis, or combination of bases, set for a particular appointment is/are subject to approval, generally
by a committee if one is appointed by the creditors, failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the
Court.

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
ste publshed by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp:.//www.creditorinsclvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder's fees may be approved
for each case type are avalable in a series of guides issued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP 9) and can be accessed at http://www.insclvency-practitioners.org uk/regqulation-and-
guidance/quides-to-fees. Alternatively a hard copy can be provided on request. Please note that we
have provided further details in this policy document

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided
to any committee and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration
drawn. If approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time
properly spent by members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred
will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs.
Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further information and
challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the
report. Once the time to challenge the office holder's remuneration for the period reported on has
elapsed, then that remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 April
2010, there is no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and
experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. This 1s combined with the amount of
time that they work on each case, recorded in 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the

work undertaken,

Charge-cut Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-out rate
hour, effective from 1 | per hour, effective from 1
August 2018 £ August 2017 £
Partner 451 440
Manager 267-338 260-330
Administrator 154-226 150-220

Time is recorded in units of 6 minutes (prior to 08/01/2007 this was 15 minute units)




These charge-out rates charged are reviewed periodically and are adjusted to take account of inflation
and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken Is recorded at that ime. The work is generally recorded
under the following categories:

* Administration and Planning
s |nvestigations

e Realisation of Assets

« Creditors

s Trading

s Case specific matters

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in
the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments we now typically
seek time costs for the following categories:

* Investigations
+ Creditors (other than distributions to creditors)
s Trading

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on
our time costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further
approval from those who approved our fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclicse the
work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and
the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise that information in an average
or “blended” rate for all of the worlk being carried out within the estimate. We will also say whether we
anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that
may be necessary.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees in excess of the estimate, we will say why we
have exceeded, or are likely to exceed the estimate; any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken; the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additonal work
is expected to take As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further
approval and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval.

In some instances where there is undue risk to the firm in recovering its standard hourly rates in full,
typically as a conseguence of the pursuit of causes of action where the outcomes are far from certain,
or where there are considered to be undue risks associated with the conduct of an assignment, then
approval for a percentage uplift on standard hourly rates may be sought. The percentage uplift sought
will vary depending upon the circumstances of each case.



Percentage basis

The legsslation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the
office holder has to deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for
different assets or types of assets. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most
of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authonty was obtained from the
creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015
and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying any fee
request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any
realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are
likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the
remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved In respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and
where approval is obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged
against the funds remaining in the liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make shouid include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
responsibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount
of the percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors {(depending upon who
approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change
in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the percentage
applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase
can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for
different tasks. In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were
recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the
committee as set down in the legisiation. The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek
remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often. A report accompanying any fee request will set out the
set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses
that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be
disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to
enable you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any
respensibility of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office
holder has carried out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office
holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of
the fixed fee can only be approved by the cammuttee or creditors {depending upon who approved the
basis of remuneration) in cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the original level of the fixed fee. If there has



not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved
by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members' voluntary
liquidations ("MVL"), Company Voluntary Arrangements (“CVA”) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements
("IVA™). In MVL s, the company's members set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee. in CVAs and |VAs,
the fee basis is set out in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the
arrangement.

All bases

With the exception of IVA's and CVA's which are VAT exempt, the officeholder's remuneration invoiced
to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Agent’s Costs
Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

s Solicitors / Legal Advisors
Auctioneers / Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to
be incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and
creditors during the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be
compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by
the office holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed te creditors.
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name
of the estate or Springfields; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can
be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without
the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made
payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of
category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage,
specific bond insurance, travel expenses and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the
estate by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are
recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by
creditors in advance. Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire,
internal storage and mileage.



it is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered

Photocopyming / printing:

10p per sheet

internal storage of books and records:

Initial charge for intake' £6.10 per box

Storage: £0 40 per month per box in storage at month end

Internal storage of PC/IT equipment:

Storage: £3 80 per month per item in storage at month end

Internal room hire:

£100 per statutory meeting

Mileage {own car usage):

45p per mile




Work to be undertaken in the Administration

Administration:

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up electronic case files.

Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office
holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penalty bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency
office holder has to obtain for the protection of each estate).

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors and members.

Filing the proposals at Companies House.

Reporting on the approval of the proposals to the creditors, Companies House and the Court.
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashboak.

Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a regular basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and fihng Carporation Tax returns.

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Realisation of assets:

Effecting a pre-pack sale of the Company's assets.

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect cutstanding book debts.
Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

instructing solicitors lo assist in the realisation of assets.

Creditors:

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Service.

Dealing with retention of title claims.

Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Service regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emalls and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Issuing a notice of intended dividend and placing an appropriate gazette notice.

Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admitting
them for the payment of a dividend.

Reqguesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in order to
adjudicate on their claims.

Calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.
Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.



Investigations:

Recovering the books and records for the case.
Listing the books and records recovered.

e Submitting an online on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

« Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking
and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors,
etc.

* Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors



APPENDIX E

SCHEDULE OF EXPENSES INCURRED AND
ESTIMATED FUTURE EXPENSES



Party Showrooms Limited - In Administration

Details of post appointment expenses incurred to date and estimated future expenses

Expenses

Category 1

Type

Specific Penalty Bond
Statutory Advertising

Courier Costs

Agents/Valuers Fees
Postage Costs

Preparation of Statement of
Affairs

Legal Fees & Disbursements
Storage Costs

TOTAL

Category 2

Type

Printing & Photocopying

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL

Incurred in Paid in Qutstanding Future Total
Period {£) Period (£) c/f (£) Estimate (£} Estimate (E)
184.00 - 184.00 - 184.00
84.18 - 84.18 84.18 168.36
129.00 129.00 - - 129.00
6,000.00 - 6,000.00 - 6,000.00
118.28 118.28 - 120.00 238.28
2,500.00 2,500.00 - - 2,500.00
3,231.00 - 3,231.00 2,000.00 5,231.00

- - - 400.00 400.00

12,246.46 2,747.28 9,499.18 2,604.18 14,850.64
Incurred in Paid in Qutstanding Future Total
Period (£} Period (E) c/f (E) Estimate (E) Estimate (£)
40.00 - - 150.00 190.00
40.00 - - 150.00 190.00

— 15,040.64



Z6 61 8102 Jaqwaldasg GO

8L-E0-GL UOISIBA

Z jo | abed

00’0 peuwlie[s SJUBLLSBINGSI [e10 L

oo paule|) $384 [R10)
S¥ e 05 £EE0) 00’0t L] oLy LITarA% el SINOH 810 |
000 0o oao 000 000 000 00 a Buipesy
0L v8g 00 88LE qEs 000 000 0Z¢e 0L ¢ 51985y JO UONBSIBaY
000 000 000 000 o000 000 000 suonebijsaau;
i99¢g2 00 8z 0g L 000G 00t Q80 coo $J0jIpaID)
000 00o 000 000 o000 000 Q00 saNew Jy5adg vsel
99 JEE 05 6LL'0 0661 000 oLE 0z8 arg Buiuely P uoneSIwpY
(3) mey yeis woddng S|BUCISE3j0Ig
AunoH aBeiany {3} 180 sun 8INOH |BI0L 9 SjueIsISSy J0IUBE JBYID laBeuep FEINTL ¥ UONOUN S YOAA JO UONEDINSEE}D

8102/20/91 0L
sapon Josloid wuauuioddy iy v

pajwI wooumoys Aled - 0ELLVd

Arewuwng 3so0) B awl] 6dIS - Ayug swi)



